GOVERNMENT

F L ORIDA

January 15, 2020

To: Mayor Jerry L. Demings
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners
Thru: Daniel P. Banks, Deputy County Admini%%
From: Louis A. Quinones, Jr., Chief of Corrections
Orange County Corrections Department -4
Contact: Andrea Jones Lowery, Fiscal Manager

Orange County Corrections Department

Subject: Consent Agenda ltem — February 11, 2020
State Criminal Alien Assistance Program Approval of
Grant Award

The Orange County Corrections Department has applied for and received funding
from the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance under the State
Criminal Alien Assistance Program. This program reimburses eligible local
governments for costs incurred for the incarceration of undocumented criminal aliens.
This is the sixteenth year that the Corrections Department has applied for and
received funding. The FY 2019-20 award is in the amount of $180,555.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance grant
award under the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program for FY 2019 in the
amount of $180,555 for reimbursement of costs incurred for the incarceration
of undocumented criminal aliens. No local match is required.

cc:  Rickey L. Dumas, Deputy Chief, Operational Services
Anthony D. Watts, Sr., Deputy Chief, Administrative Services
Andrea Jones Lowery, Fiscal Manager, Corrections
Lee Isbell, Senior Monitoring and Evaluation Coordinator
File






Lowery, Andrea

From: SCAAP <ojp@public.govdelivery.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2019 1:30 PM

To: Lowery, Andrea

Subject: State Criminal Alien Assistance Program — FY 2019 SCAAP Award Announcement

Dear SCAAP Recipient:

The Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) is pleased to announce that your Fiscal Year (FY)
2019 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) award is complete and ready for
drawdown. The 2019 SCAAP award amounts are listed on the SCAAP website.

Please follow the instructions below to accept your FY 2019 SCAAP award:

-Access the Office of Justice Programs (OJP) Grants Management System (GMS) web
site at https:/grants.ojp.usdoj.gov/ and log on using your SCAAP user ID and password.

-Locate the Application status block that contains your FY 2019 SCAAP application. You
will see the "View" and "Drawdown" links under the “Action” header located on the right
side of this block.

-Click on "Drawdown." This will take you to an acceptance screen that displays your
award number, jurisdiction name, and award amount at the top. Please print this screen
for your records. Select at least one use of SCAAP funds on the provided list. Multiple
selections are possible by holding down the Control key and clicking on the mouse.

-Review and click the certification checkbox before accepting the award. Only an
employee (authorized representative or authorized point of contact) of the jurisdiction may
accept the SCAAP funds.

-Use of SCAAP Awards: The Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005 (Pub. L.
109-162, Title Xl) included the following requirement regarding the use of SCAAP funds:
"Amounts appropriated pursuant to the authorization of appropriations in paragraph (5)
that are distributed to a State or political subdivision of a State, including a municipality,
may be used only for correctional purposes.” Beginning with FY 2007 SCAAP awards,
SCAAP funds must be used for correctional purposes only”
https://www.bja.gov/Funding/19SCAAP_Program_Requirements.pdf.

-Located at the bottom of the screen are the "Accept"” and "Decline" buttons. After you
accept your award, you will be taken to a screen that confirms your acceptance.
Applicants are required to accept awards online within 60 calendar days of this award
notice. This email serves as notice for you to accept your FY 2019 SCAAP award online.
Please retain this email for your records.



-Following your acceptance of the SCAAP terms, conditions, and award amount, OJP will
initiate an electronic payment to your bank account of record, verified through the online
SCAAP registration process. Please retain the acceptance documents for your records.

-Allow 15 business days (from the date of acceptance) for the electronic payment process
to occur.

For password resets, technical or system-related questions, please call the GMS
Helpdesk at 1-888-549-9901, Option 3.

For questions concerning your SCAAP award amount or other award questions, please
email scaap@usdoj.gov or call 202-353-4411.

For questions related to the electronic transfer of funds or bank account of record, please
contact the OJP Office of the Chief Financial Officer Customer Service Center at 1-800-
458-0786 or AskOCFO@usdoj.gov.

Thank you
SCAAP Program Team

Bureau of Justice Assistance

This email was sent to andrea.lowery@ocfl.net using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of:
Office of Justice Programs - 810 Seventh Street, NW - Washington, DC 20531 - 202-514-2000



CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
CA
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
co
cT
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL
FL

County of Tulare

Contra Costa County

Alameda County

COUNTY OF VENTURA

County of San Diego

County of Riverside

County of Orange

State of California

Clear Creek County

Elbert County Sheriffs Office
County of Yuma

County of Teller

County of Lincoln

La Plata County Sheriff's Office
County of Morgan

County of Montrose

Mesa County

County of Eagle

County of Pueblo

lefferson County

Douglas County Government
County of Larimer

County of Boulder

County of Weld

El Paso County

State of Colorado

State of Connecticut Department of Correction
Nassau County

Hernando County

County of Suwannee

Charlotte County Sheriff's Office
Marion County Board of County Commissioners
COUNTY OF GILCHRIST
Seminole County Sheriff''s Office

Sumter County Sheriff's Office (Project Management Agent)

County of Hardee

Hendry County

Leon County

Highlands County

County of Clay

county of indian river

County of Volusia

Alachua County

County of Brevard

Pinellas County

Osceola County Board of County Commissioners
City of Jacksonville

County of Martin

County of Sarasota

Carrie Elizabeth Breeden

St Lucie County

Broward Sheriff's Office
Manatee County Sheriff's Office
Orange County

Palm Beach County Sheriff''s Office
Collier County

$652,370
$667,224
$854,837
$959,843
$1,145,114
$1,427,794
$2,465,578
$58,628,931
$2,405
$2,922
$3,194
$4,685
$4,765
$8,738
$14,215
$20,542
$30,370
$33,364
$48,209
$48,918
$60,699
$78,988
$96,638
$150,518
$303,971
$2,414,079
$909,160
$1,820
$1,825
$2,442
$2,719
$5,893
$6,485
$6,965
$11,033
$13,827
$19,047
$20,331
$22,286
$27,141
$33,653
$50,482
$51,547
$55,708
$57,299
$62,089
$69,792
$97,939
$111,899
$120,965
$124,862
$136,649
$157,750
$180,555
$289,895
$391,116

*x





