

January 15, 2020

To: Mayor Jerry L. Demings

-AND-

Board of County Commissioners

Thru: Daniel P. Banks, Deputy County Administr

From: Louis A. Quiñones, Jr., Chief of Corrections

Orange County Corrections Department

Contact: Andrea Jones Lowery, Fiscal Manager

Orange County Corrections Department

Subject: Consent Agenda Item – February 11, 2020

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program Approval of

Grant Award

The Orange County Corrections Department has applied for and received funding from the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance under the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program. This program reimburses eligible local governments for costs incurred for the incarceration of undocumented criminal aliens. This is the sixteenth year that the Corrections Department has applied for and received funding. The FY 2019-20 award is in the amount of \$180,555.

ACTION REQUESTED:

Approval of the U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance grant award under the State Criminal Alien Assistance Program for FY 2019 in the amount of \$180,555 for reimbursement of costs incurred for the incarceration of undocumented criminal aliens. No local match is required.

cc: Rickey L. Dumas, Deputy Chief, Operational Services
Anthony D. Watts, Sr., Deputy Chief, Administrative Services

Andrea Jones Lowery, Fiscal Manager, Corrections

Lee Isbell, Senior Monitoring and Evaluation Coordinator

File



U.S. Department of Justice Office of Justice Programs



Welcome, Joseph Husted

Role: BJA - SCAAP Grant Manager

Home Process Reports Search Options

Home > SCAAP - Award Review Search > SCAAP - Award Review Inbox > SCAAP - Award Generation Details > SCAAP - Intended Use of Funds

Award Review

Back to Search Results

Award Detail

Audit Trail

Intended Use of

Funds

Correspondence

Notes

Award Adjustments

Application Number: 2019-H1190-FL-AP

Intended Use of Funds

Jurisdiction: Orange County

State: FL

OJP Vendor Number: 596000775

Award Number: 2020-AP-BX-0728

Final Award Amount: \$180,555.00

Intended Use of Funds: Salaries for corrections officers

Add Correspondence

Add Note

Add Adjustment

To view PDF Documents, please download the latest version of Adobe Acrobat Reader®.

Lowery, Andrea

From: SCAAP <ojp@public.govdelivery.com>

Sent: Tuesday, December 31, 2019 1:30 PM

To: Lowery, Andrea

Subject: State Criminal Alien Assistance Program – FY 2019 SCAAP Award Announcement

Dear SCAAP Recipient:

The Bureau of Justice Assistance (BJA) is pleased to announce that your Fiscal Year (FY) 2019 State Criminal Alien Assistance Program (SCAAP) award is complete and ready for drawdown. The 2019 SCAAP award amounts are listed on the SCAAP website.

Please follow the instructions below to accept your FY 2019 SCAAP award:

- -Access the Office of Justice Programs (OJP) Grants Management System (GMS) web site at https://grants.ojp.usdoj.gov/ and log on using your SCAAP user ID and password.
- -Locate the Application status block that contains your FY 2019 SCAAP application. You will see the "View" and "Drawdown" links under the "Action" header located on the right side of this block
- -Click on "Drawdown." This will take you to an acceptance screen that displays your award number, jurisdiction name, and award amount at the top. Please print this screen for your records. Select at least one use of SCAAP funds on the provided list. Multiple selections are possible by holding down the Control key and clicking on the mouse.
- -Review and click the certification checkbox before accepting the award. Only an employee (authorized representative or authorized point of contact) of the jurisdiction may accept the SCAAP funds.
- -Use of SCAAP Awards: The Department of Justice Reauthorization Act of 2005 (Pub. L. 109-162, Title XI) included the following requirement regarding the use of SCAAP funds: "Amounts appropriated pursuant to the authorization of appropriations in paragraph (5) that are distributed to a State or political subdivision of a State, including a municipality, may be used only for correctional purposes." Beginning with FY 2007 SCAAP awards, SCAAP funds must be used for correctional purposes only" https://www.bja.gov/Funding/19SCAAP_Program_Requirements.pdf.
- -Located at the bottom of the screen are the "Accept" and "Decline" buttons. After you accept your award, you will be taken to a screen that confirms your acceptance. Applicants are required to accept awards online within 60 calendar days of this award notice. This email serves as notice for you to accept your FY 2019 SCAAP award online. Please retain this email for your records.

-Following your acceptance of the SCAAP terms, conditions, and award amount, OJP will initiate an electronic payment to your bank account of record, verified through the online SCAAP registration process. Please retain the acceptance documents for your records.

-Allow 15 business days (from the date of acceptance) for the electronic payment process to occur.

For password resets, technical or system-related questions, please call the GMS Helpdesk at 1-888-549-9901, Option 3.

For questions concerning your SCAAP award amount or other award questions, please email scaap@usdoj.gov or call 202-353-4411.

For questions related to the electronic transfer of funds or bank account of record, please contact the OJP Office of the Chief Financial Officer Customer Service Center at 1-800-458-0786 or AskOCFO@usdoj.gov.

Thank you

SCAAP Program Team

Bureau of Justice Assistance

This email was sent to andrea.lowery@ocfl.net using GovDelivery Communications Cloud on behalf of: Office of Justice Programs · 810 Seventh Street, NW · Washington, DC 20531 · 202-514-2000

CA	County of Tulare	\$652,370
CA	Contra Costa County	\$667,224
CA	Alameda County	\$854,837
CA	COUNTY OF VENTURA	\$959,843
CA	County of San Diego	\$1,145,114
CA	County of Riverside	\$1,427,794
CA	County of Orange	\$2,465,578
CA	State of California	\$58,628,931
CO	Clear Creek County	\$2,405
CO	Elbert County Sheriffs Office	\$2,922
CO	County of Yuma	\$3,194
co	County of Teller	\$4,685
СО	County of Lincoln	\$4,765
CO	La Plata County Sheriff's Office	\$8,738
CO	County of Morgan	\$14,215
СО	County of Montrose	\$20,542
СО	Mesa County	\$30,370
CO	County of Eagle	\$33,364
CO	County of Pueblo	\$48,209
CO	Jefferson County	\$48,918
CO	Douglas County Government	\$60,699
CO	County of Larimer	\$78,988
CO	County of Boulder	\$96,638
CO	County of Weld	\$150,518
CO	El Paso County	\$303,971
CO	State of Colorado	\$2,414,079
CT	State of Connecticut Department of Correction	\$909,160
FL	Nassau County	\$1,820
FL	Hernando County	\$1,825
FL	County of Suwannee	\$2,442
FL	Charlotte County Sheriff's Office	\$2,719
FL	Marion County Board of County Commissioners	\$5,893
FL	COUNTY OF GILCHRIST	\$6,485
FL	Seminole County Sheriff''s Office	\$6,965
FL	Sumter County Sheriff's Office (Project Management Agent)	\$11,033
FL	County of Hardee	\$13,827
FL	Hendry County	\$19,047
FL	Leon County	\$20,331
FL	Highlands County	\$22,286
FL	County of Clay	\$27,141
FL	county of indian river	\$33,653
FL	County of Volusia	\$50,482
FL	Alachua County	\$51,547
FL	County of Brevard	\$55,708
FL	Pinellas County	\$57,299
FL	Osceola County Board of County Commissioners	\$62,089 \$60,703
FL	City of Jacksonville	\$69,792 \$67,939
FL	County of Martin	\$97,939 \$111,899
FL	County of Sarasota	\$111,855
FL	Carrie Elizabeth Breeden	\$124,862
FL	St Lucie County	\$136,649
FL	Broward Sheriff's Office	\$157,750
FL FL	Manatee County Sheriff's Office	\$180,555 -
K FL	Orange County	\$289,895
1 -	Palm Beach County Sheriff''s Office	\$391,116
FL	Collier County	400-/220